AUDIT AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
OVERTOWN TRANSIT VILLAGE

701 NW 15T COURT — SUITE 8-175

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33136

TELEPHONE: 786-469-5900

FAX: 786-469-5933

MIAMI-DADE'
COUNTY

May 28, 2019

Mzr. Edward Silva
Village Manager

Village of Palmetto Bay
9705 East Hibiscus Street
Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

Re: Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay

Dear Mr. Silva:
Attached is the above-referenced Final Audit Report together with the Village of Palmetto Bay’s
Response. However, the Office of the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (OCITT) may

contact you to resolve items meriting further attention.

We appreciate the courtesies and assistance extended to our staff during the audit process. Please
contact G. Nancy McKee, Assistant Director, at (786) 469-5900, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ey

Cathy Jackson
Director

CJ:bm
Attachment

c: Javier A. Betancourt, Executive Director, OCITT
Desmond Chin, Finance Director, Village of Palmetto Bay



Memorandum @

Date: May 28, 2019

To: Javier A. Betancourt, Executive Director
Office of the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (OCITT)

From: Cathy J aczs , Director

Audit and Management Services Department

Subject: Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay
PURPOSE AND SCOPE

We performed a review of the Village of Palmetto Bay’s (Village) use of Charter County
Transportation System Surtax (Surtax) Proceeds remitted by Miami-Dade County (County) for the
three years ended September 30, 2018. The primary objective was to ensure Surtax Proceeds were
used in compliance with the Interlocal Agreement for Distribution, Use and Reporting of Charter
County Transit System Surtax Proceeds Levied by Miami-Dade County (Interlocal Agreement)
executed on July 10,2007. Additionally, we assessed resolution of prior audit findings referenced
in our Report dated November 30, 2016 (Exhibit I).

BACKGROUND

County Ordinance No. 02-116, enacted on July 9, 2002, imposed a one-half of one percent Surtax
on eligible sales transactions for Transportation-related projects. However, at least 20% of the
Surtax Proceeds received by the County must be distributed to municipalities incorporated as of
November 5, 2002, on a pro-rata basis using population statistics (Schedule IV). The Surtax
Program is administered by the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (CITT), a group
comprised of 15 members appointed by the Board of County Commissioners, County Mayor, and
Miami-Dade League of Cities.

Surtax monies may be used to develop, construct, equip, maintain, operate, or expand County-
wide bus systems, fixed guideway rapid transit systems, roads and bridges, as well as secure such
bonds or pay debt service. Further, the Village must apply at least 20% of the Surtax Proceeds to
Transit-related projects, such as circulator buses, bus shelters, bus pullout bays, or other related
infrastructure.

CITT Resolution No. 09-055, adopted July 30, 2009, allows for the rollover of unspent Surtax
funds for up to five years, provided the municipality’s Five-Year Transportation Plan demonstrates
how the funds will be used. Additionally, CITT Resolution No. 15-027, adopted May 20, 2015,
allows for carryover credits in the event amounts expended are in excess of annual Surtax
allocations.



Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay
Page 2

SUMMARY RESULTS

For the three years ended September 30, 2018, the Village received $3 million in Surtax Proceeds
and other revenues, and claimed Transit and Transportation-related expenditures totaling
$3.1 million (Table I). The Village had no budgeted Fiscal Year (FY) 2002 General Fund
transportation support or Maintenance of Effort (MOE), as the municipality was incorporated on
September 10, 2002.

Table I
Surtax Statistics
Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
Description 2016 2017 2018 All Years
Revenue (Schedule I):
Surtax Proceeds $ 941,265 | $ 961,500 | $ 1,022,032 [ § 2,924,797
Interest Income 11,233 10,193 11,380 32,806

$ 952,498 | § 971,693 | $ 1033412 | § 2,957,603

Claimed Expenditures:
Transit (Table IT) $ 121,139 | § 224,826 | $ 138312 | § 484277
Transportation (Table III) 683,631 1,325,719 568,636 2,577,986

$ 804770 [ § 1,550,545 | § 706,948 | § 3,062,263

Unspent Surtax Proceeds (Schedule II):
Transit $ 682,788 | § 650,262 | $ 716,425
Transportation 1,914,614 1,524,372 1,784,742

§ 2597402 (§ 2,174,634 | $ 2,501,167

Key Account Balances as of September 30th
CITT Special Revenue Funds (Schedule I):

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1323600 $ 863,405 | $ 1,061,077
Due from Miami-Dade County $ 304,404 | $ 314,280 | § 340,884
Fund Balance $ 1559345|$ 980493 | $ 1,306,957

After adjusting claimed expenditures for ineligible costs of $319,000, the Village had unspent
Proceeds of $2.5 million, as of September 30, 2018, however, Equity in Pooled Cash and Due
Jrom Miami-Dade County totaled only $1.4 million. Within 60 days, the Village should either
fund the $1.1 million shortfall, or work with OCITT to develop a remedial plan. These and other
findings are more fully discussed in the remainder of this Report, and the Village’s Response is
presented as Attachment I.

Village Management is requesting that the $319,000 disallowed debt service costs associated with
the Street Sign Replacement Project be revisited by OCITT. As documented in past Audit Reports
and explained herein, the Village spent only 40% of the loan proceeds over ten years, and therefore
we allowed debt service costs in direct proportion to the percentage of loan proceeds expended
(Schedule III). In FY 2018, the loan proceeds used increased to 68.44% and accordingly, there
was no disallowance. As such, we reaffirm the accuracy of our finding, and the audit has been
closed. We appreciate the courtesies extended to our staff during the audit process. Please contact
G. Nancy McKee, Assistant Director, at (786) 469-5900, if you have any questions.



Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay
Page 3

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Use of Transit Funds

At least 20% of the Surtax Proceeds ($585,000) must be used for Transit-related projects, for which
the Village claimed $484,000 for its /-Bus Circulator System (/-Bus) comprising two mini-buses
(Table II). The I-Bus operated on a fixed-route within the Village until June 11, 2018, when it
began transporting commuters between the Village Park-and-Ride on SW 152" Street and the
Dadeland South Metrorail Station. The new route utilizes the County Transitway on U.S. Highway
Route 1 to avoid rush hour traffic, and minimize travel time to and from the Metrorail Station.
After the route changes, Ridership more than doubled during the last quarter of FY 2018.

Table 1T
Summary of Claimed Transit Expenditures

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
Description 2016 2017 2018 All Years

Driver Salaries and Benefits $ 69,552 | $ 72,261 $ 100,051 | $ 241,864
Trolley Purchases - 122,551 - 122,551
Circulator Operations and Maintenance 45,405 20,399 31,450 97,254
Administrative Costs (limited to 5% of Surtax
Proceeds) 6,182 9,615 6,811 22,608

Total Claimed (Schedule T) 121,139 224,826 138,312 484,277

Less: Late Fees for Fuel Payments (98) - (69) (167)

Net Allowable Transit Costs (Schedule II) $ 121,041 [ § 224826 | § 138243 | § 484,110

Annual Circulator Ridership 7,032 5276 7,469 19,777

Source: Village of Palmetto Bay General Ledgers

After deducting $167 in late fuel payment penalties from claimed costs, the Village had $716,000
in unspent Transit-related funds as of September 30, 2018 (Schedule II). As mentioned previously,
CITT Resolution 09-055 allows rollover of the unspent monies for up to five years, provided the
funds are appropriated in the Village’s Five-Year Transportation Plan. The current Plan does not
include uses for all of the unspent Proceeds, and estimated annual expenditures for Circulator
operations appear to be overstated.

Recommendation

Within 60 days, the Village should submit an updated Five-Year Transportation
Plan reflecting planned uses of unspent Transit Proceeds.



Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay
Page 4

Use of Transportation Funds

The Village submitted $2.6 million in claimed Transportation costs to substantiate use of the
remaining 80% ($2.3 million) in Surtax receipts (Table III). Approximately $1.3 million was
applied towards debt service costs associated with a loan used to replace Street Signs, and bond
payments billed by the County for the Quality Neighborhood Improvement Program (QNIP). The
QNIP Bonds were issued to fund varying drainage, sidewalk, and street resurfacing improvements
made throughout the Village. However, only 39.5% of the debt service costs claimed in FY's 2016
and 2017 for the Street Signs Replacement Loan were allowed, because most of the proceeds
remained unused for ten years. In FY 2018, the unspent amount decreased significantly, and thus
all claimed costs were accepted (Schedule III).

Table 111
Summary of Claimed Transportation Expenditures
Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
Description 2016 2017 2018 All Years
Debt Service - Street Sign Replacement Loan (Schedule III) $ 266,552 | $ 260314 | $ 260245 | $ 787,111
Traffic Calming 5,736 564,000 67,852 637,588
Debt Servce - County QNIP Bonds (Schedule III) 164,605 165,564 166,789 496,958
Milling, Resurfacing, and Sidewalk Improvements 91,789 283,752 8,491 384,032
Traffic Signals and Signs 125,741 13,629 6,969 146,339
Administrative Costs (limited to 5% of Surtax Proceeds) 24,728 38,460 27246 90,434
Engineering/Architectural 4,480 - 31,044 35,524
Total Claimed (Schedule I) 683,631 1,325,719 568,636 2,577,986
Less: Debt Service - Street Sign Replacement Loan (Schedule; (162,597) (156,084) - (318,681)
Net Allowable Transportation Costs (Schedule IT) $ 521,034 | § 1,169,635 | $ 568,636 | $ 2,259,305

Source: Village of Palmetto Bay General Ledgers

After reducing claimed costs for disallowed debt service, unspent Transportation-related Surtax
funds totaled $1.8 million, as of September 30, 2018 (Schedule II). These funds may be carried
forward for up to five years.

Recommendation

Within 60 days, the Village should submit an updated Five-Year Transportation
Plan reflecting planned uses of unspent Surtax Proceeds, per CITT Resolution
No. 09-055.



Final Audit Report — Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review —
Village of Palmetto Bay
Page 5

Reporting Requirements

Quarterly uses of Surtax Proceeds reported to OCITT varied significantly from expenditures
claimed during the audit period.

Recommendation

The Village Finance Department should review Quarterly Reports for accuracy
prior to filing with OCITT.

Cl:bm
Attachments

c: Honorable Harvey A. Ruvin, Clerk of the Courts
Abigail Price-Williams, County Attorney
Edward Marquez, Deputy Mayor
Alina T. Hudak, Deputy Mayor
Jennifer Moon, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Edward Silva, Village Manager, Village of Palmetto Bay



Schedule I

Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review - Village of Palmetto Bay
Transit and Transportation Special Revenue Funds - Financial Statements

Balance Sheets
As of September 30,
Description 2016 2017 2018
Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,323,600 | § 863,405 | $ 1,061,077
Due From Miami-Dade County 304,404 314,280 340,884
Due From Other Funds 15,304 72,537 -

Total Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
Due to Other Funds

Restricted Fund Balance
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

$ 1,643,308

$ 1,250,222

$§ 1,401,961

$ 45,561 | $ 102,266 | § 85,878
38,402 167,463 9,126
83,963 269,729 95,004

1,559,345 980,493 1,306,957

$ 1,643,308 [ $ 1,250,222 [ $§ 1,401,961

Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,

Description 2016 2017 2018
Revenues:
Surtax $ 941265|% 961,500 | $ 1,022,032
Interest 11,233 10,193 11,380
Total Revenues 952,498- 971,693 1,033,412
Expenditures:
Transit (Table II) 121,139 224,826 138,312
Transportation (Table III): :
Road and Sidewalk Costs 252,474 899,841 141,602
Debt Service:
Street Sign Replacement Loan 266,552 260,314 260,245
Quality Neighborhood Improvement Program Bonds 164,605 165,564 166,789
683,631 1,325,719 568,636
Total Expenditures 804,770 1,550,545 706,948
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures 147,728 (578,852) 326,464
Fund Balance, beginning of year 1,411,617 1,559,345 980,493
Fund Balance, end of year $ 1,559,345 |8 980,493 | § 1,306,957

Source: Village of Palmetto Bay General Ledgers




Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review - Village of Palmetto Bay

Surtax Proceeds Usage Analysis

Schedule II

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
Description 2016 2017 2018 All Years
Receipts (Schedule I):
Surtax Proceeds ' § 9412658 961,500 1,022,032 [ § 2,924,797
Interest Income 11,233 10,193 11,380 32,806
$§ 952498 | § 971,693 1,033,412 [ § 2,957,603
Surtax Uses:
Eligible Transit Expenditures (Table II) § 121,041 |$ 224,826 138,243 | § 484,110
Eligible Transportation Expenditures (Table III) $§ 521,034 |$ 1,169,635 568,636 [ § 2,259,305
AMS Analysis:
Transit-Related Expenditures:
Expenditures Available for Surtax Use $ 121,041 | $§ 224,826 138,243 | $ 484,110
Less 20% Minimum Amount > (188,253) (192,300) (204,406) (584,959)
(Increase) Decrease in Rollover Amounts $ (67,212)| $ 32,526 (66,163)| $ (100,849)
Analysis of Unspent Rollover:
Beginning Balance $§ 615576 |$ 682,788 650,262 | $ 615,576
Increase (Decrease) In Unspent Amounts 67,212 (32,526) 66,163 100,849
Remaining Unspent Amount $ 682,788 [$ 650,262 716,425 | § 716,425
Transportation-Related Expenditures:
Expenditures Available for Surtax Use $ 521,034 | $ 1,169,635 568,636 [ $§ 2,259,305
Less Remaining 80% Amount g (753,012) (769,200) (817,626) (2,339,838)
Less Interest Income (11,233) (10,193) (11,380) (32,806)
(Increase) Decrease in Rollover Amounts $ (243211 § 390,242 (260,370)| $ (113,339)
Analysis of Unspent Rollover:
Beginning Balance $ 1,671,403 | $ 1,914,614 1,524,372 | $ 1,671,403
Increase (Decrease) In Rollover Amounts 243,211 (390,242) 260,370 113,339
Remaining Unspent Amount $ 1,914,614 | $ 1,524,372 1,784,742 | $ 1,784,742

! Amounts do not agree with Schedule IV due to timing differences.

2 At least 20% of the Surtax Proceeds must be used on Transit-related projects, such as circulator buses, and the remaining funds (80%) are

earmarked for eligible Transportation projects.
? Per the November 30, 2016 Audit Report.



2914195 199P JIND [enuue 2onpaz o} parjdde woaq ey (%°9) somtpuadyo asoy) Jo aFeiuaatad o ‘910J010] SPUTY NTHAS JO ISR IQEMO[[E 10U OXT e JO9y (210D It S100foxd Sunjed pur uonediuy 2
"S[qUAO[[E 10U 1T By} SIUNOWE PAE[RI-Yied ST [[24 ST 25N XeHng 10§ QLB 21T Yoiya ‘s1odford N[eAdPIs pue ‘Buroepmsar ‘sFeuresp Jo 1stsuoo $1500 Fuikpopun Sy, *$z0Z YBnoxy Afjenuue ojqeAed st put ‘v0°¢ Korewnxoidde st 51502 91AIS 1q2p Jo areys vies oxd sP3e([IA oY,
‘uoneiodiosut sp3e[[1A o 0) Joud ponsst 210M I8N ‘G66T SILIS ‘spuog (JIND) weiSosg wowarerdury pootroquBron Aitjend) o1 Suneor 1s2193u1 pue [edound jo a1uys pareoo[[e it AmoQ) apeq-rweny Aed o) poxmbox st g onowqed Jo a3elIA YL '

$103pa] [LIOUDD) PUE SIUDWNTS [ElOUTUL] PPNy Aeg onowieg Jo o8e[[IA :oomog

SO080TLT § | 68L°99T  § | ¥9S°GOL  $ | S09%9T  § | TIEP9T § | SPI'POT  § | S68C9T S | ZL6I9T  § | STL'BLT  $ | LSV'BLL  § | 66C8LI S | SPO'SE0T S
(z0%981) (o' 1D) (1zeTn) (ssz'1n) (sez1D) (pzein (eI 11) (sLo1n) (ozz'zn) (zozzD) (Te172D) (zLL'on)

TY8'006°C $ | €61°8LL  § | S88°OLT  $ | 098'SLT  § | OvS'SLT  § | 69€°SLT  $ | €€0VLT  § | L¥OSLI  § | €v6°061  § | 659061  § | 06v°06T $ | LI8'SOI'T §

(111 2198 L) Spuog JIND A3unoD) - 3914138 3G9 I[qEMO[[Y
%9 38 5103(014 3j1eq 2[q131[aU] 03 S[qERINqLIIY JunoUry
OIAIRS 3G2(T [eI0L,
| ispuog JIND AyunoD jo aaeyg a8T[NIA
SIBIL (Y 810C LT0T 910C S10Z pI0T €102 7107 1107 0102 6002 Joug T (FEIT
PUE 8007

‘0¢ 19quaydag papuy 1ed [Costy

uads SEA\ SpI2001J JO JUnOWE JUTSYIUTIS T UM
[[BSIP DYL, "SOIUOUI XTLING JO SISN A[GEMO[[E ST %00 WIT[? JOUULD DI0JOI2Y) PUE ‘SPa200I 1G9 PISNUN JO IUNOWE [ENUEISqNS & pry d3e[[IA AL -
"$107 (A) 189X [E9SL] [UN 9Pl 210M SAMPUIAXD JUBSLIUTIS OU “IOAMOY S1S00 aje[aI-uonELodsuT) 1010 JpR[ur 01 1qap a1 dsodindor o1 9g-£707 2oupup4( passed aFe[[IA 9 ‘€107 ‘11 AInf U
*d0ue(eq ueo] Juddsun [enueisqns e ut Junusaz ‘pauueid Ajreniut weyq ssof Apueoludis 1500 jei suowaoe]das uSls snq pue 1ans puny 01 L00Z ‘g AT U0 Yurg SuoIay M JUDWRIFY U0 UOKIW §°Z$ T Ol Pasajud Aeg onoweq Jo aFeIIA YL .

“810T A4 Yy3nonp real yoea ur spassolg Juadsup) Jo d aup £q parpdninut 9314198 1GO(T ST PAIE[NO[ED SI UNOWIE P

s198pa] [E10UID puT SUAWRLIS [eIouTuly PPy Aeg onoweq Jo oSey[IA 2mog
I89°LTT'T § | SPT'09T $ | 0STHOL  § | SS6'E0L  $ | 660°66 S | PLSTTOL  $ | 609°T0T  $ | P8EL6  § | ZIS00T S | SPob6 S| 120v8  § | Lob08 & Uty JuawadE[doy uSIg 399 - NAIDS IGIQ AGTMO[TY
(Le9199°T) | - (¥80°9¢5T) (6s7291) (T00°5ST) (128%8sT) (9z6°851) (tv17€91) (0667zLT) (so1°291) (608°LLT) (gs0%681) . (11 919B.) 5939014 3uadsup) 01 A[qEINGLY IUNOUIY PIMOJ[ESICT
81£°688°C SHT09T $1€09¢ 755°99¢ 001°pST S¥r‘09z SES‘09T $T5°092 TOS°ELT 018192 0€8°192 091°69T (I11 21qeL) 2314108 39 TEIOL
916 7h9 89€YT L6L'ET 6€0°6€ 8YT'SE vT6°6Y 870°8S LTL'S9 611798 09518 Thy'8s $99°701 3saxa3u]
Wr'rbTT § | LLS'SYT  § | LIS'9eT  § | €ISz § | TS8'8IT  § | Izsolc  § | L0ST0T  $ | 86LP6T  § | €8€L8T  § | 0sz'0sT  § | sscet  §|o96L99r  § [edroutrg
sishjeuy SNV
%9S°IE %9665 %00°19 %00°19 %00°T9 %00°19 %7979 %ST'€9 %S8°€9 %16°L9 %9T0L Spaav0aq Juadsup jo v,
V96'88L  $ | €80°66V'T $ | ¥66VTS'T $ | ¥66HTST $ | ¥66VTST $ | ¥66'VTST $ | L6V'SISTT $ | 68T°I8ST $ | T61'96ST S | ZTSLL69T $ | S86€SLT $ Spa2014 Juadsup)
(611°012) (116%7) g = = (g0s°0p) (z6LsT) (e06%1) (06s°101) (g0z°95) (s10°9pL) papuadxy spasooig
E80°66V'T S | ¥66'VTST § | V66PTST $ | ¥66°9TST $ | P66VTST $ | L6¥'SIST § | 68T°ISST § | T61°965°T § | T8LL69T $ | $86%€SLT $ | 000005 § | duE[Eg Suuremay/panssy 3qa( Juawade[day usig 39.18
SITIX IV 8107 LI0T 9107 S10T pI0T €10Z 7107 T10Z 0102 6002 8002 uondissq
‘0€ 43quiaydag papug Je3§ [easty

$§3500) 9I1AIAG 1GA( A[qEBMO[[V JO Arewrming
Aeg o03ow[e J0 IZBIA - MIIANY Xe}Ing wdysAS uoneytodsues], Auno)) I93aey)

III 2[pa3Yds




Charter County Transportation System Surtax Review
Summary of Payments to Municipalities

Schedule IV

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,

Municipality 2003 to 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 All Years
City of Miami ' $  116849,163 [ § 14,564,114 | § 15424405 [$ 16414208 | $ 16,889,133 | $ 16,523,990 | $§ 18,187,632 | $§ 214,852,645
City of Hialeah 68,960,371 8,118,432 8,457,199 8,983,772 9,243,159 9,346,775 9,873,020 122,982,728
City of Miami Beach 27,484,782 3,166,271 3,351,080 3,552,358 3,670,335 3,678,499 3,925,123 48,828,448
City of Miami Gardens 10,352,937 3,837,951 3,985,238 4,199,539 4,336,722 4,409,954 4,737,286 35,859,627
City of North Miami 17,943,986 2,107,503 2,212,494 2,328,969 2,454,241 2,473,804 2,665,998 32,186,995
City of Homestead 13,789,737 2,204,159 2,354,015 2,519,902 2,669,792 2,788,854 2,969,698 29,296,157
City of Coral Gables 13,391,235 1,685,507 1,781,041 1,897,394 1,955,854 1,981,236 2,091,593 24,783,860
City of North Miami Beach 12,435,165 1,493,737 1,566,354 1,659,574 1,733,203 1,746,039 1,882,765 22,516,837
City of Aventura 8,891,581 1,280,248 1,385,071 1,436,028 1,494,036 1,502,980 1,590,870 17,580,814
City of Doral 3,642,653 1,667,049 1,767,800 1,925,900 2,120,606 2,232,433 2,508,437 15,864,878
Town of Miami Lakes ' 7,766,182 1,052,533 1,095,293 1,172,205 1,209,319 1,211,635 1,288,227 14,795,394
Town of Cutler Bay 3,886,873 1,453,608 1,541,361 1,643,660 1,721,858 1,769,140 1,899,220 13,915,720
Village of Palmetto Bay 7,423,535 841,373 879,379 930,008 952,951 956,304 1,013,542 12,997,092
City of Hialeah Gardens 6,178,662 780,808 816,410 859,975 904,713 922,372 986,599 11,449,539
City of Sunny Isles Beach 5,376,896 752,852 795,768 834,090 869,990 "866,019 933,221 10,428,836
Village of Pinecrest > 5,225,789 1,205,816 686,122 723,235 737,876 738,316 777,521 10,094,675
City of Miami Springs 4,113,990 496,146 522,095 550,052 562,418 565,087 601,223 7,411,011
City of Opa-locka® 4,640,264 552,018 580,600 556,122 90,323 195,000 210,000 6,824,327
City of South Miami 3,280,419 443,069 504,946 538,750 546,219 547,720 546,151 6,407,274
Village of Key Biscayne 3,415,345 443,069 461,282 489,679 502,197 508,734 540,692 6,360,998
City of Sweetwater ' 4,077,699 390,842 326,534 275,281 273,778 133,332 466,662 5,944,128
City of Florida City 2,794,031 419,450 440,752 477,906 498,385 504,443 542,769 5,677,736
Miami Shores Village 3,145,976 368,810 384,663 408,970 419,557 420,697 443,831 5,592,504
North Bay Village 1,965,557 263,374 279,848 299,797 314,789 328,007 378,523 3,829,895
City of West Miami 1,770,807 214,600 224,057 235,786 241,053 241,373 279,166 3,206,842
Town of Surfside 1,666,675 206,033 214,832 226,558 229,428 228,739 234,500 3,006,765
Town of Bay Harbor Islands 1,566,561 201,912 214,053 227,105 231,953 222,682 234,375 2,898,641
Village of Biscayne Park 994,312 110,094 115,264 122,506 125,900 126,220 135,905 1,730,201
Bal Harbour Village 948,405 89,667 110,690 113,983 114,472 111,421 114,881 1,603,519
Village of El Portal * 751,852 83,900 87,815 88,880 6,467 174,873 90,094 1,283,881
Village of Virginia Gardens 704,328 85,654 89,044 94,354 96,229 96,903 102,910 1,269,422
Town of Medley 333,660 29,889 31,913 33,823 34,442 33,529 35,277 532,533
Town of Golden Beach ' 262,985 33,042 34,366 35,427 36,766 37,221 39,423 479,230
Indian Creek Village 3,604 - - - - - - 3,604

$ 366,036,017 [§ 50,643,530 | § 52,721,784 [ § 55,855,796 | $ 57,288,164 | $ 57,624,331 | $§ 62,327,134 | $ 702,496,756

Source: Office of the Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust (OCITT) and the County's Financial Accounting Management Information System
! Amounts are net of withholdings of $76,553 from the Town of Miami Lakes, $1.6 million from the City of Sweetwater, $21,058 from the Town of Golden Beach, and $2.5 million from the City of Miami,
due to specific instances of noncompliance.

% Pursuant to the respective Interlocal and/or Settlement A

with the other Municipal distributions.

* InFY 2009, $551,589 was returned by the Village of Pinecrest for their unspent Transit portion of funding as of September 30, 2007. In FY 2013, OCITT returned the monies to the Village.

these M

lities, which were incorporated after November 2002, are receiving a share of the County's Surtax Proceeds consistent

* Amount in FY 2016 is net of $84,069 withheld due to instances of noncompliance, which was returned in FY 2017 by OCITT.
* A total of $1.7 million is being withheld from the City of Opa-locka due to i

of i



JX) [[nJ 9Y} 10J £10T ‘11 10quua03(] pajep asuodsay] 9Se[[IA Y} pue 9107 ‘0€ J2qUISAON pajep Hoday JIpny oy 223 ,

‘(¢ 23v g 225)
pawre[d somyipuadxe WOX paLIeA
ApueoygruSis  LI1IDO 03 papodax
Spe9201d Xeung Jo sasn Aprepen()

PIA[0SIY AllenIeg

"SaInye)S BPLIOL] UM IOI[JUOD
ur oM suodey [enuuy Sul[y 1o

sourpesp LLIOO 1eys pajess aSe[IA SYL

‘Alown
pue A[@jemooe JLIDO 0} suodar e
Jruuqns prnoys 95e[[IA oY) ‘A[eAnoadsold

"soanyIpuadxa [enjoe YIm 92I3e
skem[e jou pip suodey A[Ieyrend) oyl ul
pajuesaid sjunowre pue ‘saur[pesp paimbau
oy 1oye LLIDO 03 suodey [enuuy Inoj
pue Apouen)) Y3 paprwqns aSe[[IA YL

sjuswd.IInbay Sunaodoy

(¥ 2804 225) 10T ‘0¢ Jequiardag jo
SE UOI[[IW §'[$ 01 PASBAIOUI SPaadoid
uonjepodsuer] juadsun ‘A[feuonippy
‘810 A4 mun  juads  jou
a1oM £00T A Ul PoAIadar spesdsoxd
Jo Auofewr oy se ‘pamojpesip
sem  Q0IAIGS  1gep  jusweoe[deoy
uSIS 1090S JO (00°61E$ IOAIMOH
‘uoryiod 9[qISI[aul 9y} JO 12U ‘pauIIe[d
A[1991100 sem  9JIAISS 199Pp  JINO

PIAJ0SaY A[[eNIed

PUn onUADY [D192dS
uouypriodsup4] oY) O} papunjol sem
301A19s 1G3p JINO Jo uoniod s[qrsrjeut
UL SIBOA 9A} UIYNIM Spunj Sururewrar
a3 puads 03 suerd papnjour Inq ‘spaadoid
pasnun 0} anp JIAISS 1GOP [qeMO][e JO
uooNpalI Y} YIm pasidesip aSe[[IA oYL

"pasn aq [[IM SpUNJ JSAO[[0I
moy AJ1oads pnoys uejq uonepodsuer]
IBOX-OAI] PISIAAL Y ‘sauI[opIng
Xeung  Iopun  9[qemo[[e  9IB  S§)S0D
pawIe[d jey) aImsus p[noys aSe[[IA YL

"$10T ‘0€ Jequuadag jo se
uor[I /1§ po[eio} spunj uonepodsuer]
juadsun) sargipuadxs JINO jo uontod
o[qISIeuUl UB Se [[om Sk ‘spaasoid ueo[
juadsun JOJ PamO[[esIp Sem UOIIW G'1$
uoru - 7'p§  Surejo  ‘spuog  JINO
St [[om st ‘ueo] jusweoe[dey USIS 199435
B IOJ 90IAISS }qop paure[d S3e[[IA YL

spuny uoneyxodsueiy o asn

(£ 28pd 22s) 10T “0¢ Jequiardes
Jo se (0009IL$ ©O1 paoseardur
Spo9o01d Jisuei] juadsun ‘I9ASMOYH
‘810 ouUn[{ Ul UONE)S [IRIONR
INOS pue[epe 9yl 01 SINWUWOD
podsuen 0} paInoI-a1 Sem JI0JR[NOI))
oy Joyge  poaoxdunm  diysiopry
PIATOSIY Al[enIeq

“JUSWOAOIAWI I0] SUOHEPUSTIIOIa
oew pue WoISAS JISUBI} SY) AOIAAI
0} JUB)[NSUOD B YIIM PdIoM Te[[IA YL

‘Paziin
9q [[IM Spaaoold jsuel] juedsun oy
moy Surpoa[jel ueld uorjeriodsuel] Ies x
-9A1] pajepdn ue jruqns pnoys aSeIA
oY 'possasseal aq Ppnoys JOB[noir)
oy} puny 03 spesdoid xeung Jo asn
panunuod oy ‘saroduur drysiopi ssofun

"S10T ‘0¢€ Joqueydag jo se juadsun
219M SP3201d PAlR[eI-ISURIL JO 000°919%

pue ‘110Z (XA) IeaX [e9SL] 90UlS paul[oap
Aripeass sey dIysiopll IOje[noil) [enuuy

spunj Jisue1], Jo asn)

snje)s JuaLIn)

Jsuodsay 9931pny

UOI}BPUAUIW0IY

iz

Surpuly

I Nqrygxy

[ SSUIpUl] IPNY J0LIJ JO snje)s
Aegq opaui[ed JO A3B[[IA — MIIAIY XeLINS WI)SAS uonjeliodsuel], A)uno)) I3)1ey)




ATTACHMENT I

i’nl

s

VILLAGE OF PALMETTO BAY

May 15, 2019

Mr. Javier Betancourt

Executive Director

Office of the Citizen’s Independent Transportation Trust (CITT)
111 NW 13t St

Miami, FL 33128

RE: 2018 Audit Response

Dear Mr. Betancourt:

The Village of Palmetto Bay (The Village) would like to thank the Miami-Dade
Audit and Management Services Department (AMS) for the role they play in
ensuring your work of managing these funds are spent appropriately. AMS's
work is mostly looked upon negatively and sometimes thankless.

The Village has reconciled AMS’s numbers as presented, but would like to make
two comments as to their findings: '

1: The shortfall of $1.1 million in their ending cash/fund balances from the
Summary Results Table | and Schedule 1l, is a carryover from their 2015 audit
and assumes The Village funded this shortfall, which was a result of their finding
on the Street Sign loan. The Village and CITT agreed in the letter dated
" December 11, 2017 (attached) that the shortfall was waived if The Village
pledged and spent the proceeds on the Franjo Road redevelopment project. The
Village is still within the estimated time period stated and has spent
approximately half of the proceeds to date.

2: The current audit also recommends disallowing $319,000 related to the Street
Sign loan. The Village is also requesting to waive the $319,000 as The Village is
still within the agreed time period to spend funds as stated above. However due
to a change in contractors the project was delayed in starting and is requesting
an additional six (8) months to complete the project and expend the funds totally.

The Village has reproduced AMS's Schedule Il (attached) comparing their results -
with The Village but with The Village's 2015 ending balance without the $1.1

9705 East Hibiscus Street, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
Tel: (305) 259-1234 ¢ www.palmettobay-fl.gov



million from the prior audit and it shows The Village should have a current ending
balance of approximately $1.6 million not the $2.5 million they show. If
adjustments are made for current disallowances the audited numbers would
essentially reconcile to The Village's balance as shown on page 6 of our CITT

trial balance report (attached).

Additionally, the is a small discrepancy of $167 for laté fees in Table Il which The
Village will refund.

Thank you for your continued cooperation between the CITT and The Village on
improving transportation through out the Village and County.

Respectfully,

Edward|Silva
Village Manager

g705 East Hibiscus Street, Palmetto Bay, FL 33157
Tel: (305) 259-1234 ¢ www.palmettobay-fl.gov



